* NEU)]. P, predictive value; e, natural logarithm.

3.6  |  Biomarker combinations for diagnosing GDN

Same as above, using the best cutoffs derived from the ROC analy-
sis for each of the three biomarkers, and assigned each elevated bio-
marker a score of 1 (no elevated biomarker scored 0). The number of
elevated biomarkers was summed to give a cumulative total (range
0–3). With this approach, an increase in the number of elevated bio-
markers was associated with a progressive increase in the risk of GDN
(Table  4). When the score ≥1, the sensitivity of diagnosing GDN is
97.96% (92.11%, 99.65%), and specificity is 12.12% (6.69%, 20.59%);
when the score ≥2, the sensitivity of diagnosing GDN is 86.73%
(78.03%, 92.47%), and specificity is 57.58% (47.24%, 67.32%); when
the score ≥3, the sensitivity of diagnosing GDN is 38.78% (29.26%,
49.18%), and specificity is 90.91% (83.01%, 95.5%) (Table 5). With the
increase of scores, sensitivity decreased, and specificity increased.

TA B L E  3 The performance of number of biomarkers for distinguishing between HP and GDM, HP and GDN

Number of
biomarkers

Sensitivity
(95% CI)

Specificity
(95% CI) PPV (95% CI) NPV (95% CI) PLR (95% CI) NLR (95% CI) Accuracy

GDM

≥1 74.75%
(64.84%,
82.7%)

80% (65.86%,
89.5%)

88.1% (78.75%,
93.83%)

61.54% (48.62%,
73.09%)

3.74 (2.12,
6.58)

0.32 (0.22, 0.45) 76.51%

2 23.23%
(15.58%,
33%)

100% (91.11%,
100%)

100% (82.19%,
100%)

39.68% (31.2%,
48.81%)

— 0.77 (0.69, 0.86) 48.99%

GDN

≥1 97.96%
(92.11%,
99.65%)

80% (65.86%,
89.5%)

90.57% (82.93%,
95.13%)

95.24% (82.58%,
99.17%)

4.9 (2.81, 8.53) 0.03 (0.01, 0.1) 91.89%

2 25.51%
(17.48%,
35.49%)

100% (91.11%,
100%)

100% (83.42%,
100%)

40.65% (32%,
49.89%)

— 0.74 (0.66, 0.84) 50.68%

TA B L E  4 Diagnostic performance of additive combination of the
two markers between GDM and GDN

Number of biomarkers n GDN

0 21 2 (9.52%)

1 56 11 (19.64%)

2 80 47 (58.75%)

3 47 38 (80.85%)

6 of 7  |     CHONG et al.

When the combined markers were used (model2), the area under the
ROC curve (AUC ROC) was 0.79 (0.73, 0.85), this was larger than the
individual biomarker AUC (Table S4, Figure 2).

4  |  DISCUSSION

In this study, we constructed an early diagnostic model of GDM
and GDN by combining renal function indicators with blood cell in-
dicators. The diagnostic model1 is used to distinguish GDM/GDN
patients from HC with higher AUC (0.77 (0.7, 0.84)), (0.94 (0.9,
0.97)) Compare with the individual immune indicator. The diagnos-
tic model2 is used to distinguish GDN with higher AUC (0.74[0.63,